Local Government Act 1995

SHIRE OF EAST PILBARA

PUBLIC PLACES AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT PROPERTY AMENDMENT LOCAL LAW 2012

Under the powers conferred by the *Local Government Act 1995* and under all other powers enabling it, the Council of the Shire of East Pilbara resolved on 7 December 2012 to make the following local law.

1. Citation

This local law is the Shire of East Pilbara Public Places and Local Government Property Amendment Local Law 2012.

2. Commencement

This local law comes into operation 14 days after the date of publication in the *Government Gazette*.

3. Principal Local Law

In this local law, the *Shire of East Pilbara Public Places and Local Government Property Local Law 2011*, as published in the *Government Gazette* on 26 March 2012, is referred to as the Principal Local Law. The Principal Local Law is amended.

4. Heading of Clause 5.1 amended

In the heading of clause 5.1 delete "may" and insert "must".

5. Clause 5.1 amended

In clause 5.1(1) delete "A Manager or an authorised person can refuse admission to a pool area" and insert "A Manager or an authorised person shall refuse admission to, may direct to leave or shall remove or cause to be removed from a pool area".

6. Clause 12.10(2) deleted

Clause 12.10(2) is deleted.	

Dated: 7 December 2012

The Common Seal of the Shire of East Pilbara was affixed by the authority of a resolution of the local government in the presence of –

LYNNE CRAIGIE, Shire President